STALTE OF ALARAMA, |
: IN TEE CIRCUIT COTRT OF SAID COUNTY, IN B ITY

coU NTV'0“ BaLDWIN .
NOe

TC THE HONORABLE F. W. HARE, JDDGE:-

Hurbly complaining your orator, R. E._OSwell, as compliainant,
brings this, his blill of complaint egainst E. H. Wefel, Jr., znd
Blanche E. Wefel as respondents and respectfully shows

FIRST.

Complainant and respondents zre over the age of twentvy-one
g Q) .
vears and re¢side in Moblle County, Alabama.

SZCOND.

On to-wit; March 1lth, 1931, the respondent, H. H. Wefel,

-

Jr., was the owner of the land described in contract bearing that

s attached to this Dill of ccmplaint as

(oad

o
cn

l_ll

date, a cony of wh

exhibit "A", which land was located in B2ldwin County, Alabema, and

o

2

of Lkiarch, 1931, the respcndents enter-

=

d 1

'-.-l

th da

.
<

on to-wit: the =22
ed into a contract for the sale of said land to the complainant, a
copy of whiech contraci is attached to this bill of complaint and

marked Exhibit "al

complainanf further shows that vpon the execution and delivery
of the sald contract'he paid to the respondent, F. H. Welfel, Jr.
$3,500.00 in cash and executed and delivered to him the three notes
for $3,500.00 each all as prorvided for in pafagraph nurbered 1% of
gaid contract and complainant further avers that the land deseribed in
sald contract i1z valuzble mainly for the timber thereon and the value
of said contract to the complainant was the right to cut and market th

sald timber which rights were the inducing cau

0

¢ of compleinantis

entering into the contract with the resrondents, all of which was well

2

Imeown to the respondents.

FOURTH.

Complainant further avers that eh to-wit; September 19th, 1931

o . . .
the respondent, H. H. Vefel, Jr., who was the owner of said land, deni:

————Tee




the complainan®t the right fo cut and market the timber on sald land

and prohibited complainant from cutiting said timber, which notice

-

was in writing and a copy of which i1s attached te this 2ill of com-

b

plaint and marked "Exhibit B." Complainant further avers that upon
being so prchibited"from cuttiﬁg the said’tiﬁber he *tendered the reg-
pondents back the land and the contract in wri ting as shown by written
instrument, copy of which is attached fo this »ill of complainant and

marked Zxhibit "CH

BLFTH.

Fy?

Complainant: therefore shows that in prohibiting complainant
the right to cut the said timber, the respondents have violzted the
gaid contract entitling complainant to a2 recision thereof znd of a
return to him of the cash paid therefor and %o a return to him of the
notes executed by complainant and now in the possession of respondent,

H. H. Wefel, dr., but the said respondent declines to refund the said
‘money or return the said notes.,

The premises considered, complainant prayvs that your Honor
' ﬁill také.jurisdic ton of the cause made by this bill of complaink;
that by Droper process issuing to him from this court the respondents,
E. H. Wefel, Jr., and Blanche E. Wefel, be made parties respondent
hereto and b requirea to answer the charges herein made within the
time and in 213 things as regquired by the rules and practices of this
ceurt.

Complainant further vrays that upon the hearing of this cause
your Honor will order, adjudge and decree that the respondents have
| violated the terms of the said conbract; that complainant has a right
Lo have the same cancelled and to have refunded to him the cash money
paid = d the notes executed and delivered 2s described in paragraph
" Third hefeof, and complainantg rrays that the court enter an order
holéing the contract cancelled, nvll and void; that the respondent,
Ho E. Wefel, Jr., be required to refund the $3,500.00 cash paid with
legal interest from to-~wit; September 18th, 1831, the date of res-
pondents refusal {c permit complainant to cut such timber, and will
fix a lien on the aforesaid land to secure complainant for the money
so peid him and that he be required to surrender and cancell +he said

rromissory notes executed and delivered to him by complainant.




Complainant further prays for such other, further and

different relief as in ecuity and good conscience may be due him

in the premiseés.
~= %o

SCLICITORS FOR COMELAINANEA

FOOT W0TZ: The respondents are required to answer every allegation

and paragraph of the foregoing bill of complaint but oath thereto is

hereby expressly waived.,

(DS L0070 Lo Nk

SOLICITCORS FOR COMPLALVANT/
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THIS AGRERMENT, made and entered intc on this
the‘ il day of March, 1931, by and between the undersigned,
H. H. Wefel, Jdr., and his wife, Blanche E. ¥Wefel, herelin-
after callea the parties of the first part, and R. H. Oswell
and R. A. Smith, hereinafier called the parties of the
second part, WITHHSSETH: |

That the pa?tias of the first have and do hereby .
bargain and agree to sell to-the parties of the second part,
and the parties of the second part do hereby bargain and
agree to purchase from the parties of the first part, for
the consideration and upon the terms nereinafter set out, all
that real estate situate, lying and being in the County of
Baldwin, State of Alabams, described as follows, bto-wit;

All of the Harris Place, more particulasrly des-
eribed as followg: southwest fractional guarter

and the southeast quarter of Sectlon Twenty-three
{23) ;s northwest guarter of seectlion twenty-six

(26} northeast fractional guarter of fractional
Section Twenty-twe {22); north half of fractional
Sectlon Twenty-three (23); west half of the north-
west fractional quarter of Section Twenty-four (2&);
southeast gquarter of northwest guarter of fracticnal
Section Twenty-four (24): ALL EBEING IN TOWNSEIP
THREE NCRTH, OF RANGE TWO EAST: belng 1,000 acres,
more or lessg; excepting therefrom, however, that
certain plece or parcel of land belonging %o said
tract lying west of Frank Johnsonts slough in the
fractional southwest guarter of Section 23 and
northwest of Jim!s Lake in the northwest guarter of
sald Section 283

_zgkktéyf'fg

And, ALSQ, that certain tract of land known as the
Mim's Plantation belng the southeast fractional
quarter north, and middle subdivision; the east
half of the northeast quarter of Seetion Fifteen
(15): the southwest Guarter, northwest subdivision
of fractional section Fourteen (14): southeast
quarter of Fractional Sectlon Ten {(10); southwest
quarter of fractional section Elsven (11}:; ALL IN
TOWESEIP THRZE NORTH, 0F RANGE TWO BAST, and contain-
ing in all eight hundred (800) acres, more or legs:
and, also, Boatyard and ILake Lumber Laending and one
(1} aere in connsetion therewith and contained in
land 'mown as the Wilkinst! Plantation and, ALSO,
the tract of land situasted on the Alabams River in
sald County of Baldwin known as the Thompson or
George Weakley Tract, being Section Thirty-nine, in
TOWNSHIP THREZE NCORTH, OR RANGE TWO EAST, and con-

-

taining one hundred and gixty (16C} acres.



It is mutually understood snd sgreed by and
béﬁween the_parties hereto ag follows:

1. That the total consideration or purchase
price t0 bhe pald for the above described lands 1s the sum
of Fourteen Thousand {$14,000.00) dollars , of which sum
Three Thousand and Five Hundred (§3,500.00) Dollars has
this day been paid inncash by the varties of the second
part to the parties of the first part, the receipt whersof
the parties of the second part do hereby acknowledge, and
the balance of Ten Thousand and Five Hundred ($10,500.00)
Dollars, together with the interest thereon at the rate of
six per cent per annum from date payable semi-annually, is
to be pald in three installiments of Three Thousand and Five
Hundred ($3,500.00 each, the first one of said installments
gshall be payable on or before six months from the date hereof,
the second twelve months from date, and the third eighteen
months from the date hereof, said installments are repre-
sented by notes executed by the parties of the second part
to the order of the said H. H. Wefel, Jr., ofie of the parties
of the first part, which sald notes are payable in the
amounts and at the times above stated, and each of said nokes
bearing its own interest at the rate of six per cent pexr
snnum from date payable semi-annually.

2. That the parties of the second part may, at
their option, have, a2t their own expsrnse, an abstracht or
abstracts of title of sald property prepared or made, and
the title thereof examined by any attorney or attorneys of
their selection. If, on such examination, it is found that
any portion or all of same does not show a merchanktable
title, but that such title can be made merchantable by
extrinsic evidence in the form of affidavits op ctherwise,
then the parties of the first rart are to furnish at their
expense suci evidence., If, in the opinion of the attorney

or attorneys for the party of the sscond part, asuch title



cannot thus be made merchantable, or should any disagresment
arise beitween the partias hereto as to the eamdition of the
title to sald lands, then the partles of the first part smd
the parties of the second psrt agree that such guestion or
dlsagreement as might arise as to such title, may be referred
by either or both of the parties hereto to Yorville R. Leigh,
Jr., whose opinion as to whether or not such title is
merchantable shall be.binding cn both parties hereto. If, in
the cpinion of the said Norville R. Leigh, Jr., legal proceed-
ings are necessary Lo perfect sald title to all or any pertion
of such lands, then the garties of the second part are hereby
granted the optlon of taking or rejecting hereunder such lands
or anf portion thereof, and if the partiecs of bthe second part
agree to take such lands upon completion of legal proceedings,
then the parties of the first part agree %o immediately
instltute such proceedings as may be necesgary or proper and
to preceed to final judgment without delay. If it is found
that a merchantable $itle cannot be obtained, or should such
-legal proceedings by the partiss of the first part be unsuc-
cessful, then it is undsrstood and agreed that such portions
or 211 of said land shall not be included in making conveyanee
by War?aﬁty deed upon cémpletioa of this contrfact, and a pro-
portionate reduction in price of seven (%@;OO) dellars per acre
for such lands shall be allowed from the contract price of
fourteen thousand (@14,000.00} dollars and credited proportion=
ately on the notes falling due thereafter. It is undersfood,
however, that this agreement does not include the northeast
fractional guarter of Section Fourtesn in said Township and
Renge, which the parties of the first part propose to convey
by quit-claim deed.

3. That the parties of the second part may, at their
option, pay any one or all of the shove deseribed notes at any
time befors matﬁritg, in'which event interest to he abéted to

the date of payment.



4. That the taxes for the tax year of 1831 are to
be prorated between the parties hereto as of the date of this
contract, the parties of the first part péying the proportion
of taxes due from Cetober 1, 1930, to the date hereof, and the
parties of the sscond part paylng the proportlion thereof to
be due from the date hereof to Zeptember 30, 1931,

5., That if the parties of the second part shall well
and trulypay said nobtes, then the parties of the flrst part
shall execure and deliver to the parties of the second part,
thelir helrs or assigns, a warranty deed conveying to bthem,
‘their helrs or assigns, said land frees and clear of all
encumbrances suffered by the barties of the first pant. It ig
also. agreed that parties of the first psrt further agree to
convey to the parties of the second part, their heirs or
assigneg, by quit-claim deed the s2id northeast quarter of
fracbional Section Fourteen {14), in township Three(3) North,
of Range Two (2) Hast, contalning eighty=-s-ven {87} acres,
more Or less,

€. That if default be made in the payment of any
of the sbove stated notes or interest therson when the,samé
shall mature wnder this contract, as far as it relates to jezb ity
chase and sale of said land, and should said default re@ain U -
gorrected fof a verlod of ninety {90) days after maturity, then
this eontract shall be voild at the option of the parties of the
Tirst part, of which optlion notlce in writing shall be given to
the partiss of the gecond psrt, and alseo %he parties of the
second part shall bhe deemed and taken to be the tenants of the
prarties of the first part and any amount pald on sccount up o
date of default or termination of this contfact shall be deemed
and is reasonable rental for such land, and 1t is also under-
stood and agreed that 1f any timber is cut before payments have

been made in full as stated =bove, thenm said timber 1s to be



ald for &t a price of eight ($8.,00) dcllamrs per thousand

ks

uperficial feet stugipage delivered in ¥obile, #labama, op

w

L

t mill, said amount to apply on or take up the note next
falling due, permission, together with all rights of lngress
and egress, belng hereby given and granted to the parties
of the second part, in accordance with the bterms herswith,
to cut and remove timber on sald land or any part thersof.
IN WITNESS WHERECF, the parties of the first part
and the parties of the second part have hereunto set their
hands and seals thié the day and year first above written.

IN DUPLICATE.

H. H. WEFEL, JR., {(SEAL)
BLANGHE E. WEPEL (SEBAL)
R. H. OSWELL {SEAL)

(SEAL)

STATE OF ALABAMA, )
COUNTY OF 1OBILE. )

I, Wyrtle Gay, a Notary Public in and for

said “tate and County, hereby certify that.
H. He Wefel, Jr., and Blanche E. Wefel, whose names are signed
to the foregoing instrument, and who are known to me, acknow-
ledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the cone
Tents of fthe instrument, they exécuted the same voluntarily on
the day the same bears date. Given under my hand and official
seal this the 11lth day of ¥arch, 1931.

Sededs Hyrtle Gay
Notery rublic,Mobile County,Alabana.

STATE OF ALABAMA, ) - '
COUNTY OF MOBILE. ) I, Myrtie Gay, = Notary Public in and for
sald State and County, hereby certify that
R. H. Oswell, whose name 1s signed to the foregoing instrument
and who is ¥nown to me, scknowledged before me op this day, that
being informed of the contents of the instrument, he executed
the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date. Given under
my hand snd offieial seal this the 11lth day of March, 1931,

2

Myrtle Gay
Notary rublic,Mcbile County, Alabama,

1

STATE OF ALABANA, )
BALDWIN CCOUNTY, ) I, s & Hotary
Public inm and Tor sa1d SLate and County
hereby certify that R,A.Smith, whose name is signed o the
foregoing instrument, and who iz known ko me, sclnowledged be~
fore me on this day, that, being informed of the contenis of
the instrument, he executed the same volunterily on the day the
same bears date. Glven under my hand and official seail this the
day of Mareh, 1831,

Notary pupye :
¥ _unllc,Baldwin County
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H. E. WEFEL,JR.,& CC.
Southern Investienism.
203-4~5 First National Benk Building,
MOBILE, ALA.

Sepfember 19%th, 1931.

¥r. R. 5. Oswell,

t. Michael Street,
Mobile, Alabama,

"Dezr Sir:-

Your notes amounting to $3,500.00 L

‘given us in payment of land you purchased from myself

end Mr. Haschmeyer, under date of larch 1ith, 1831,

and was due under date of September 1ith., 1931, remained
tnpaid up to September 17%th, 1931, and we had discounted
Tthis paper at the bank and was, of course, called upon

To make payment of same which we 4id yesterday.,

Our laywer informs us that you now
stand in default of this peyment, conseguently you are
not in position to cut any tizber on this tract of land
mtil you pay to us in full the smount now pas:t due, and
t0 put you on proper notice we hereby positively prohibit
you from cutting any timber whatsoever on this tract
until the above provisions have been fully complied with.

Yours respectfully,

. . Ho H. vﬂrEFEL’ JR. *
hhw-mrg.




Zzyﬁubwfhﬁ?

ﬂE_mIBm eﬁr. ' ) ’ .

Sept.21 st. 1931,

¥Mr Ho.H.Wefel, Jr.,
C/0 H.H.WEFEL & GCompany,
203-205 Pirst National Bank Bldg.,
Mobile, Alabama.
Dear Nr., Wefels~

L have your letter of September 19 th, in which you prohibit
uy cubting tlmber on the land covered by contract between us under date of
March 11 th. 1931, :

I am advised that in prohibiting my cutting this timber you have
breached your contract with me and are liabie to me for the initial payment
which I made %o you. 1 therefore demand that you return to me the cash paigd
you on March 11 th, 1931, smounting to $§ 3500.00 with interest since the
date of payment, together with the notes delivered to you under the contract.
I am further advised that in view of your letter and in view of the fact
that I cannot now operate on the land, I should, and I now do a&vise vou that
I wiil not eut the timber thereon. Up to the pregent time I have cut no timhe
on the land and T hereby relezse and surrender all rights I may have to the
said land and all timber therecn and do hereby rescind and cancel the
contract.

Kindly let me have your check for § 3500,00,together with interest from

March 11 th of this year and the notes delivered to you under ssid contract,

Yours very truly,

R. H. OSHEBELL
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GORDON, EDINGTON & LEIGH
ROBT. £. GCRDON ATTORNEYS AT LAW
DAVID k. EDINGTON 1011-15 MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

NORVELLE R, LEIGH, JR.
MOBILE,ALABAMA

th

November 4, 1931

T b [ ——

A brpt

Hone. Te W. Richerson,- -

.:-Bay Minette, Ala.

Dear 3Sir:

Re: Qswell wve. Wefel

Enclosed herewith find our demmrrer to bill of complaint
in this cause, which ple¢ase Tile, We ke seni Nr. B, F. lc
Millan, Jr. and Mr. H. Ewbree Smith each & copy of the demurrer,

Thenking you in advance for your usuzl courieous

-prempt atiention, we are,

Yours truly,

GOHDON, EIE NGTON & LEIGE:




e

R. H. OSWELL,

Complainant,
- VEersus -
%.H, WEFEL, JR. and
. RLANCHE E. WEFBL,
Respondents.

TRCGTT COURT OF BAIDWIN COUNTY,

IX THE CII
ATABAMA
NO. S IN EQUITY.

|

| SUBMITTED ON DIMURRER TO THE BILL OF
COMPLAINT AS AMENDED

GORDOW, EDINGTON & LEIGE
Solicitors for Respondents.




A few days prior to the day on which this cause
was to be heard on demurrer to the original »ill we
furnished Solicitor for complainant with & copy of the briefl
and argument on which we were relying to support our coniten-
tion that the demurrer was well taken.

On reaching Bay Mineite on the day set for hearing
we were informed by opposing counsel that he had prepared
ready for filing an smendment to the bill, and conseguent

v no hearing was had uporn the demurrer and later we were

furnished with 2 copy of the amendment.

-

The cazuse is now submitied on demmrrer vo the bill

of comp;ai as amended, As we view the situwation, all that

wes said in our original brief is zpplicable for The reason

that the amendment 4id not meeb the objectlion raised o

the originsl bill. One of the guestions raised by the originsl

dermirrer was thaet it cvypezred from the allegations of the

"bill that complainant, himself, was in defaulbt, and for That

reazon counld not successfully claim a rewclssion of the con-

B

tract by reason of any alleged bresach on ths part of the

respondents. Quotations set out in our criginal brief
sustain our contention in this regard.
Complainant undertakes to overcome the abeve mention-

ed weakness by adding paragraeph 47 as one of the amendments

to his bill of complaint., The substance of tThis paragraph




is that before September 11, 1931, the day on which the

first note matured, it was mubually agreed bebwsen the

=

parties Thalt Time of payment would be extended without pay-

ment thereof on the date of its maturity, and the complainant

®

—-8hould have the right under the contract to cut the timber, -
This paragraph at best shows & mere gratuitcus promise

voluntarily made and without any valuable consideration.

" Buch an agreement, if made, is without any force or effect.

A binding agreement to extend the time for the performance
of a conkract or for the paymént of a debt evidenced by 2
note.-rmst be supported by a valuable consideration. This
point has been decided in guite a number of cases in which
sureties on negotisble notes have sought to be discharged
beczuse of alleged extentions granted by tThe payee to the
-maker of -Tthe note, and each time the cuestion has been raised
the Court has held that The surety was not discharged

~ynless the extension was supported by a valuable considera~
a
tion, holding that such an zgresment was not binding contrach
ot 4 (=] =] fol

even as betwsen the meker and the payee.

"It i well settled that z surety on a contract
for the payment of money is disch&rged from iiability
Dy any extensi on or time ol payment granted to The
principal by the creditor on a valiuable considers-
tlon, without the consent of the surety, whereby
the coreditorts right to sue is disabled for any
period of tlme however short.- Mo. & Montg. Riway
Co. V. Brewer, 76 Ale, 135. MWerely giving further
time grauuitous?v Tithout ecnsent of the surety
will not d?SCﬂa“ge the latter. Blere must be a2
valid agreement to extend, pr ecludlng the creditor
from sying a2s soon as he ha& the right to sue
according to the terms of the original conitract:
and there can be no valid agreement, unWess supnort—
ed by a legal and valuable Consi ae“ation.




Howle vs. Edwards,
97 Ala. 549-555

"Special plea numbered four (4) was subject to
the demuarrer interposed to it., I contalins no aver-
ment that the agresment between plaintirf and Lewey
to extend the time of payment was supporied by 2
valuable consideration.- M. & . R, R. (0. Ve Brewer,
76 Ala. 135: Scott v. Seruggs, 95 Ala. 3833 Howle V.
Fawards, 97 Ala. 849.7 :

Lehnert ve. Lewey, et 2l.,
142 Ala . 149-151

One of the grounds of demurrer to the bill as

smended is that it does not appear that there was any

valusble consideration to support the alleged agreement for

+he extension of time. Another ground is that the minds

of the perties never met as Lo any extension, the mere in-

definite siatement that an exbtension would be granted with

_ out any agreement as to the length of time would be void

for indefiniteness.

The ébove discussed amendment haviang failed To
acomplish the purpose intendéd by complainant’s solicitor,
ﬁﬁé.case stands just as though no amendment had been made,

and we therefore content ourselves by attaching hereto our

original brief, and rest our case on what is there said.




Dollars each, the

1.

The complainant in his bill seeks recision of a
certain contract entereqd into by nimself on the one part and

the'respondents on the other, and 2 return of certain monies

-paid the respondent =, H. Wefel, Jr., under the contract,

It eppears from the »i11 of complaint and the
exhibits thereto that the complainant and the respondents entered
inte a written a Teement on March 11 1931, in which respondents

g > 2 A

agreed to seil ang complainant to buy for a consideration of

}1j

ourteen Thousand Dollars, certsin lands described in The cone

T

tract, The complainant paig Three Thousand Five Hundred
Dollars of the purchase money in cash, and agreed to pay the

balance of Tep Thousand Five Hundred Dollars, together with

~Interest ai the rate of six percent PEr annum from date of

contrect, in installments of Three Thousand Five Hundred
oy

irst eme - of saia installments was made pay-

2ble on or hefore Six months from the date of contract, the

-

second in twelve, and the third in eighteen months, 7o svidence
said deferred payments complainant executed his three Promisseory
notes to the respondent E, E. Fefel, r, , made payable respective-
1y on or berfore 81ix, twelve and eighteen months after date, T%

L

thus appears that the fipst installment, together with the interest

tThereon at six Derecent matured on the 1lth day of September, 1831,

The bill or complaint alieges that the chief value of
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nd alleges of thas fact the

réspondents had notice, The only mention of timber in the con-




n it is stated, Te--o.it iz also

1

whe

H

e

(o)}

tract is in Paragraph S,
understood and agreed that if any btimber is cut before payments

have been made in full as stated sbove, then said timber iIs to

be paid for at the rate of Tight (§8.00) Dellars per thousand

superficial Teet stumpage delivered in Mobile, Alabama, or at

the mill, said amouni to apply on or take up the next note

"

f2lling due, permission, together with the rights of ingress

and egress being hereby given and granted to the parties of
the second part, in accordence with the terms herewltl, o cub
and remove the timber on said land or any part

The complainant fellec to paj

o

‘..,.l

feil due Sepitember 11, 1931, On September 19, 1831, the re-

spondent, H, . Wefel, Jr., addressed a letter to the complain-

ant, which is an exhibit to the bill of complaint, calling his
attentlion o %he fact that he had failed to pay the installment

b
¢

which fell due on the 11lth of the same month, and stating further,
using his own woards,- "Our lawyer informs us that you now stand

in default of this paymeat, conseguently you are not in a

nosition to cub any vimber on this tract of land until you pay
ue in full the amount past due, and to put you on proper notice

an o

we hereby positively prohibit you from cuttiag eny timber whatso~

ever on this trech until the above provisions have been Mallivy

L

- 3 s i

complied with.

In his reply dated September 21, 1931, complainant

5y

imed that by rsason of the letter from iMr, ¥Wefel tc him he
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and & return of his money because of the letter writien him oy

s2id letter being magde ExXhibit B to the Dill of compleing,

"

1%t appears and is indisputable that under the cona
tract complainant agreed to pay respondent H, m. Welfel , gn,

o1 September +i; 1931, the sum of Three Thousand TFive Hundred
Dollars, together with interest thereon at the rate of six vercent
PET annum from March i1, 1931, and thet he made default in such
peyment and that sueh defaunlt still convinued at the time qf
Wefelfs letter of September 19, 1931, Indeed, the default
continued at the time of the filing of this bill of complaint,

-

No mretence ig m2de by the coxmplainant that he paid or Cffsreg
©o pay this installment, ., Yefel, by nis letter, Simpliy tolid
complainant not %o eut any more Timber until he had paid the

paet due installment,
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Tt is stipulated in the contract that if any timber
was sold before the payment of the purchase money in ful
the complainent was t 0 pay the respondent H. H. Wefel, Jr.
“Eisght Dollars per thousand superficial feet for The same and
thet Tssid amount o apply on or teke up the note next Ifalling

due.," If Wefel had permiited the complainant %to cut any timber

afber Septerber 1ith, maturity date of fipst installment, re-

i..h

spondent could have insisted that the payrent for such Tinmber
wnder the terms of the contract should be applied towards the
peyment of the note falling due twelve months ef ter the date
of contract, the contracht stipulating, as we have stated, that

payments should be applied on the note next falling due and nob

t was never conbtemplated that

B

‘on any note that was padt e .
 complainant would make default in the payment of installments
as they fell due and the very language "to apply orn or take up

shows 1t was co“uemﬂlauea by *ﬂe parties

w%cm@jwmu&mmmﬁawamé
while he was in defsult in the payment of an instellment.
The maxim that "He who comes into a Court of eguity

mist come with clean hands," is applicable to the present case,

and if we had no other law Touching the quest
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counld bar The complainant from a decrs

®
O
(=N
.
B
U
Q
9
i3
o
Q
1
[
fa
Q
=
<
=
]
o]

the contract and reguiring the respondent to return to him the

n

money which he Bad psid the respondent as the cash installment
on the purchase price. The complainantis own defaullt was the sole

cause of Mr. Wefel wribing the letter of September 1Sth. I
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the complainan®t had complied with his part of the contract

and pald the snstallment that Tell due September 1lth, there
would have been no reason for writing the letter, and doubtless
1t wonld have never been writien.

1a ecombract is made by the joint will of

two perbies, and can only be rescinded by the joint

will of the twp parties; huh one party mey SO wrongfully

repudizte the contrsct as to authorize the other o
_penounce it and refuse to be longer bound thereby.

This heppens when the scits and conduct of one of the

psrties evinces &n intention To no longer he bound DY

ine contract, Merely pecause a given act or course

of conduct of One perty to a contract is inconsistent

with the contract is not sufficients; it must e inconsistent
.~with the intention to pe longer bound by it. BEvery

nreach of & contract is, of course, inconsistent with
_the conbract; bubt every breach by One perty does not

"

suthorize the other to renounce it in tot0a"
Meillister<Coman J0s VS
@atthewgy.et 8le,
157 Ales 5564
I~
J. M, Ackley & CO., VS.

Bunter=Benn & CCs,
166 Ala. 295.

There is 2bsolubely nothing in The letter from
respondent Ho He. Wefel, Jr. to the complainant which shows or
tends to show that there was any intention on his part To
abandon the contract, nOT is there anything that evidences O
even intimates an intention on nis pard to no longer be bound
oy the contract.

The respondent Welel did nothing more than Lo

Forbid the complainant cutting any tipber until he pald the pas®

§ue note, md this, as we will atterpt to show OF authorities,

did not authorilze & recision of the contract, it belng well

established that one who 1is in defanlt of the performance
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of his part of the contract cannot claim a recision by an
alleged breach by the obther party to the conbract. The party
who seeks a recision must be without default. In support of
our contention we guote and cite the following authorities:

"As has been stated, the verdict establishes
the fact that at the time the defendant abttempted
to terminate the contract, and vhen it declared thet
it would proceed no further thereunder, it was it-
self in default of performance of an essential covenant
£ the contract, becsuse it had failed to deliver the
ragreed amount of coal the plaintiff was to receive
in Augunst, September, and October. The right %o
repudiate a contract for the defamlt” 6f the other party
Thereto cennot bDe eXercised DY a parcy WAO 1S ALmS 6.1
N unexcus ed defaullt of The periormance or dan essential
_coveénant Thereof. Chitty On CONLracss (150h Rd.) 722;
 WeIds Paper Bag (0., 185 Ped. 454, 107 C.C.A. 5243 Faira
child-Gilmore~iilton Coe ve. Southern Refining Co., 158
"Cal, 264, 110 Pac, 951; Mason w. Edward Thompson CC.
94 Minn. 472, 105 N.W. 507; Central Lumber Co. V.
Arkansas Valley Lumber Co., 856 Ean. 131, 119 Pae. 3223
Griffin v, Griffin, 163 Ill, 215, 45 N.Z. 241; Reddish
Ve Smith, 10 Wash, 178, 38 Pac. 1003, 45 Am. St. Rep.
781l; Johm A. Gauger Co. v Sawyer & Austin Iumber Co., 88
CArk. 422, 115 3.W, 197; Worris v. Letchworth, 157 Wo.
App. 8553, 152 3.W. 421:; 2 Black on Reseission, Sec. 5533
13 Corpus Juris, 614,.%

WHite Qak Puel Co. vws. Carter, et a
(Circuit Court of Appeals, BEighth Circuit)
257 Fed. 5455

l.zl
-

"Party rescinding mmst not be in defsult. A
who is himself in default of performance cannot resc
The party seeking rescission must be willing and in
position to perform his part of the agreement. So where
the contract is entire and performemce by one perty

is a condition precedent to recovery on his part, he cannot
rescind because payment for part performance is refused,
although it would seem that where both parties are in
default at the time for performance the contract is ipso
facto dissolved. Where both parties are in defaulh

and each seeks to assert the contract as against the other,
it will not be regsrded as terminated, and one party will
net be permitted by his breach to create 2 condition

which will tend to bring the other party into default and
then assert that such partyls rights are forfeited by a
default so caused. Where one party has waived full
performance by the other, such other is not entitled to
assert such fact as a2 ground for rescission.®

party
nd.
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13 C. J. pe €14
Section 862

"The vendor is not entitled to rescind if he is
himself in default, especkelly where such default mekes

At impossible for the vendor to periorm.

| "Performance or tender of performance by vendor.
{2) The General Rule. Accordingly the general rule

is that, in order to enable the purchsser to rescind
for a breacn of the contract by the vendpr, he mast
have performed or tendered periorfance of precedent
covenants on his part, and tendered performance of
concurrent covenants, and demanded performance by the
VEnaor.

39 Cye. 1422

"Party in default cannot rescind. The right to.
rescind a contract on the ground of failure of perfo Il

vaﬁce by the other party, aelay in peﬁ?o"mance, want or

Tailure of tlblu, insufficient or 1ncomplebe perrormance

breach of conditions or of warraenties, or for obther sucb
- 2

causes, cannd be claimed by a party who is himself in

‘GeTault in the performance of any of the odbligations

imposed upon him by contract. Where a complaeinant,
seeking the rescission of a contract, has not done all
that he stipulated tec do, or has not placed himself
in a situation to be ready te do so, upon compllance
of the other party, the court will not 1nternose in his
behalf. Thus, a vnndor who is in default for failing
to furnish a good title may not terminate the rights of
the purchaser, and a seller of personalty who is in
defau_t in ”especu to maglng Seliveries of the goods
cannot rescind on account of the Lawlure of the purchaser
to malte payments as agreed. So, wnere a contract to cone
vey land bound the purchaser to pay interest on de-
ferred payments after a2 certain aaue, and aliso bound
the vendor to pay a specified rent for a portion of *the
land, it was held that the vendor, not Q&VLﬂg pald such
rent, was not entitled toc = cancellation of the con-
uraCu because of the failure of the vendee %o pay interest
installments. And conversely, 2 purchaser of land who
is in default of his payments canno: Cleim & resbission of
TNE CONTYACT 10> LRE VEeNnaoris Lailuce L0 MERe = 000 title.
Even 1T the vencor of land by his Own @ct Ras put it ouk
of his power to comply with the contract, or has bsen
guilty of such breach of it that he cot ?d not enforece it

s

The purchaser cannot reseind if he was first in defauls.
And so the right to annul = buiWQung contract for non-
performance of its own terms by the contractor is lost
where the employer is in default by failure to estimate

and pay Ifor work done and materials furnished by the
contractor.t

ons and Canellzstion
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wrote the letder o September 19%h, 1931, and cannot clal

.35 the only one who has done enybhing on which

Be
To paraphrase from the last guotation, the com-

plainsnt (purchaser} of the 1and was in default in his payments

of the purchase money at Tthe time complainant H. H. Welel, Jr.

It
13

o recision of the contract because the regpondent reguired nin
to do what he promised to do ard forbid him to cub any timber

until he had peid the installme n% which was past dug. IT seems
o us that under the rules of law quoted above, the complainant

right of recigion

)

might be based. Ee, and only he, has breached the contract.
The resno*é nt hes not breached fthe contract, has done absolubely

JU

pothing that is contrary Lo the terms oI tThe con tract, and we

pespectfully swbmit without more ado that the demurrer should

be sustained.

Respec sfully submitted,




R - . Hn OSYN’ELL I ]

' Complainant,
IN THE CIRCUIT CCURT COF
VS,
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABRANA
H. H. WEFEL, JR. angd

L Y T A Y T

BLANGCHE E. WEFREL, No,.
' Defendants. IN EQUITY

Come the defendants in the above styled cause, each Tor
himéelf and herself severally and separately, and demur to the
biil of complsint as amended on the following several and separate
grounds, each grbund of demurrer being interposed as 2 several
- and separate ground of deﬁurrer to said bill of complaint as amend=

ec by each of the defendants, sever ally and separately.

qlity in said pi}i of compisint as

le There iz n

- - t (/

bill of complaint as amended that complainant was not in default

]

es not

530

in the performance of his part of said contract at the time he

wrote the defendant H, E, Wefel, Jr. the letter (of which Exhibit
"C" is a copy) claiming the right to rescingd said contract, copy
of which marksd Ezhibit "A" is attached to the bill 'of complaint,
3o It appears from the bill of ccmplaint as smended
and Exhibit "A" thereto attached that the contract between the partiec
is in writiﬁg ant said bilil of compleint azs smended undertakes
to set up a2 prior or contemporaneous paroie agreement to ziter or
vary the terms,of.saidmwrittéﬁ»ccgtract-.nm
4, No sufficient facts are averred in said bill of
complaint as amended to show thet at the time ccomplaeinant undertook

or claimed the right to rescind said contract he was no: in

default in the performence of his part of said contracth.




6. Sald bill of complaint as amended fails to aver
for what lengbh of time the payment of the note that matured
September 1ith, 1931 was exbtended.

7. It does not appear from the facts alleged in said bil
or complaint as amended that there was any definite or fixed agree-
ment for the extension fo any pérfiéﬁiér'iength of time of the
sald note maturing September 11ith, 1931.

8. The allegation to the effect in said bill of complain
as amended that complainant had a reasonable time after September

- 11th, 1931, within which to cut and remove said timber is the con-
clusion of the pleader, and no sufficient facts are averred to
..'sustain such conclusion.
9. IT does noit appear that there was any considsra-
Tion to support said alleged agreement for the extension of time for
the payment of said note maturing Sepbember 1lth, 1831.
R Lw<w~v~10.v%$twdass=aai_appear§from_thewfaats“allegedmthat
The notice given by defendant Wefel to the complainent, copy of
which 1s made Exhibit "B" to bill of complaint as amended, is
wholly insufficient to justify the complainant in repudiating
his contract or claiming & rescission thereof.
1l. The acts and conduct alleged against the defendant,
'H. H. Wefel, Jr. are insufficient to evidence the intention on his
part to no longer be bound by the contract.

12, The acts and conduct alleged against the defend-
ent, H. H. Wefel, Jr., are insufficient to evidence an intention
of his part vo no longer be bound by the contract, or that come

" plainant had any right to vescind the same.

13. It appears from the facts alleged that at thé
time the complainant wrote the defendant, H. H, Wefel, Jr.,
the letter, of which Exhibit "¢" is a copy, the complainant
was in default In the payment of one of the installments due
under the contract of which Exhibit "A" is a copy, and there-
fore had no right to claim a rescission of said contract.

14, The allegation to the effect that the defendant

H. H. Wefel, Jr. "denied the complainent the right to cut and




merket the timber on said lands and prohibited complainant from
cubting said timber" is the conclusion of the pleader, it definitely
appearing from said notice given by the said respondent to complainar
Exhibit "B" to the bill of complaini, that the said respondent under-
took only to prohibit the complainant from cutting timber so long anc
only so long 2s he, the complainant, remained in default in the payme
of said installment in said notice mentlioned.

15, Ko sufficient facts are alleged to show that the
defendants, or either of them, have so wrongfully repudiated said
contract Exhibit "A", as to suthorize the complainant to re-
nounce 1it,

16. The fdets alleged are wholly insufflicient to
show thaﬁ complainant hes any Jjust cause or reason for repudiat-

ing the written contract between him and thes defendantsy .

0 L R e e e 3 % Lot et




e P e

i e T T

R

I popuews se juTeTdwos Jo TLTA

squepusis J0J BASUIONY w
HOTET 9 NOGONIUH ‘Noqwop '

09 IOIJNWED §4UBPUS JOd fm

.

b

.mPﬂ.m:nuﬂ@ Ja(]
CoEamss W HHONVIL
.@C..._m. QMHA_HMH..—ME_M cm ‘H.H

P i e i S 0
-

t3A

qusufeTdwo)
CTTEMSO "H ¥

SR AILIER I DT S P )




e

h—,w A ‘ o~

IN THEE CIRCUIT COURT OF BALDWIN GOUNTY,
ATABAVA, IN EQUITY. ©No. )

~VS=-

-

'H. H. WEFEL, e% al, RESPONDENTS,

4 ke

4' " QOMPLAINANT'S ARGUMENT ON RESPONDENTS! DEUURRERS.

e A T

gB. F. McMillan, Jr.,
and
H. Embree Smith

Attorneys for COmplainant'

N
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R. H. OSWELL,

Compliainant, : :
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BAIDWIN
vs :

. 7
- 4

COUNTY, AL&BAMA,  IN EQUITY.
H. H. WEFEL, et al, -

No.

Respondents,

 COMPLATNANT!S ARGUWENT ON RESPONDENTS! DEMURRERS.

~ The bill as amended shows that on March 1lth, 1931, mese
pondents contracted to sell the land to complainant for part |
- gash which was paid and the balanee in installments, the fL&u of |
vmich was to accrue within six months or on Septenber ll’ch 1951
That the land was valuasble only for the timber and it was contem-
plate_d by the parties that tﬁe installments would be paid from
"the_pz_*qceeds of sale of the }:imber. If payments were not-made
&s provided for in the -note, . that note shouid be in default
and if default c‘bntinuec‘_i for ninety aays the contract was in de-

- fault and respondents hed the right to rescind, It is further

e shown that before the first”vgqﬁe ‘inatﬁre.d under the original f;-.or";'-j‘_-':'

. tract, the partles sgreed upon an extension but wnen the note was

‘mot paid as provided for by its terms and on September 19th,1S31,

~-practically three months before the contract was in default, res-

pondents prohibited complainant from cubting eny of the timber
and we submit when they did that respondents viclated the contract =




S

both“as_origiéally made and as modified, by their own aect rescind-
ed it end further that their act entitled complainant to rescind
and ?egover_wbat he ﬁad expendeé. We submit the following author-
ities iﬁ support of owr cantentions:

1, If respondehts gave complainant the »ight to cut the timber
they cannot, without rescinding the contract 1aw”u11y stop com=
plainant Prom cubting,.

Maull vs Eiland, 83 Ala, 314.

“,2. _Respondents? notice to complainant to gquit operating on the .. ...
land was in legal contemplatisén prevention of complainant‘s con=
tinuing his timber operations.
Tennessee & Coosa R.R. Go. Cs. 112 Ala.
page 80,
£Se¢ Page 92a3}- :
6 R. C. L. 1029, Sec. 588,

L.

3. One who prévents per?ormance of contrac% by another excuses
such performance.

6 Re C. ...J. -..020 SGCQ 380.

13 C. J. 647.

15 C. J. 814, Sec. 665. '
Wager Timber Co. cs 120 Ala, 558.
Houndville Ibr. Co. ¢s 203-Ala, 488,
Georgla Pine Ibr. Co. c8. 6 App. 21l.
Bradshaw ve Genbtry, 135 ila, 240,

4, Actual prevention is not necessary, ' ' ’
~ Wager Tlimber Co. c¢s 120 31&. 553.

Ba Repu&iaELQR of the. vonﬁractmiu prevention. wmthin meaniug o .
the law .
Peck~Hammond Co. es 136 Ala. 473.

6. If respondents breacéhed their corntract (inthis c¢case the breach
consisted in defendant's ordering plaintiff to quit} compla*nant
can recover what he has expended.

Danforth vs Armstrong, 93 Ala. 614.-(f-t>2f

Te Respondents could waive strict performance By complainant and
such walvor may be by express agreement or by promise not to elaim
an advantage. NO new consideration—is necassary,

40 Cye. 265 - o '

May vs Robinson, 221 Ala. 570.
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.8, Where one contracting party wrongfully or prematurely re-
pudiates or renounces his obligation in an executed or partially -
executed contract, the promisee may himself rendumce the contract,
treat the contract a8 ended and recover damages. - o,

Pierce vs Hubbard, 135 So. 179, S
McAllister-Coman Co. ¢8, 167 Ala. 361,
Oden~Elliott IThr. Co. cs 98 So. 730.
Dominey, et 21, cg, 21¢ Ala. 665,

9, In this submission it must be assumed as true that the resgse- )
pondents agreed with complainant to extend the time for payment ‘L
of the note. The contract was still execubory and whether a mod-

;Mﬂlficatior or a waivor, it bound the respondents.

Hunter-Bénn & Co. vs Bassett Ibhr. Co.
139 So. 348,

10. A party wronged may rescind the conbtract at any time before
‘superior rights iIntervene.

13 €. J. 615.

11. Refusal by one of the contracting parties to perform entitled
the other party to treat such refusgal as az total breaah for which
full damages may be recovered.

Trusiées Howard Collage Cs, 71 Ala. 429.
¥ & M. Ry Co. c3. 85 Ala. 422,

ARGUMENT,

_ _Lj;tgggmé;ggwugJthatﬁmhether“the_gqntxacﬁ,bsﬂtneataéﬂinfizsw”M;
original form or as modified by a subsequent agreement, counsel

for respondents have entirely misinterpreted the meaning of Par-
 agraph g-the:epfg and we respectiully submit that under that par~
égraph_of the ?ontract, the cqmplaingnt_?adAninety_daysnfram.
September 11th, the due date of the note, within Which to cut the
timber and secure therefrom the proceeds wigh which to pay the note;
This would fix the date of respondents’ right to prohibit com-

plainant?s cutting the timber at December 1lth and when on Sept-




L
ember_lgth respondents denied to complainant that right by ab-
solutely prohibiting him from cutting tﬁe timber and thereby
secure the proceeds for the payment of the note in the only way
‘he could secure them and in the way it was always conbemplated
by both parties that complainant would secure them, respondents
thereby themselves broke #md renounced their obligations under

the contract and even if their act did not amount to 2 recision

-~ such act cccurring while the complainant still had the right to - . -

operate on the land entitled the complainant %o himself rescind

the_contraqt_and recover back whafever mpney-ha;had_already paid. e

- In other words eliminating all question of a modification of the

- contract Mr. Wefel might have.declared the note in default and
sued thereon bul he could not declare the contract in default
and stop the complainant from operating on-the land., We submit
that the authorities above cited amply sustain our catention in
this regard. | .

- TWe furtﬁe? submit thét”the letter of Mr, Wefel to-03w911: 
in which he said, ?We’hereby pbsitivelﬁ prohibit you from cutting

eny timber whatsoever," sufficiently evidenced Wefells remuncia-

“~¥fon "6¢ 18 "GBLIZAEI6H Wnder the domtract. Perhaps Dsweil would

‘have been within his strictly 1égal rights if he had ignored this

~ letter; in other words he could have used force agalnst foree

‘but the law doesn't require him to do this and under the author- -

'_ities which.W§ have cited Ir, Wefél‘s“;e?ter_was sufficient pre- _.f

'Vention qf Oswellfs‘furgher perfonmance_of;?he‘cpntract, st311 ‘
hgd a right when Wefel told him in substance that he repudiated

3the ninety days grace provided for in Paragraph 6 of the contpact
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to observe strictly the requirements of sweh notification amd

hold Wefel for his damages, viz; the expenses he had paid under

and by virtue ?frthg contract.

o However, we contend that the agreement for an extension

of the note bound Wefel, _It_@oesnﬁt ma tter whether it be treated
as a modification or a waivor, the parties had the right %o treat
either as partugf.tb? cpgtract.and Wefel did not have the right to
wmnggpﬂiux;hﬁn_qggting,pcerﬁainlyfpotTuntil-he:had;no;ifiedfoswe11W““”
- that he would not be further bound by the agreement. We respect-

fully submit that the demurrers should be overrulled.

Respectfully submi tted,




'R. H. OSTELL, TN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Complainants, :
: BATDWIN COUNTY , ATABAMA
T8 o .
. : Noe
E. E. WEFEL, JR. end :
BL.ANCHE E., WEFEL, : IN EQUITY

Respondentse

Come the respondents in the above styled cause,
each qc‘0'*" himself and herself, severally and separately,
”:and der .... %o the biil of comn?alpt on bbe following several
and senarate grounds, each ground of dermmrrer being inter-
ﬁosed as a several snd separate ground of demurrer to said bill

'__of complaint by each of the respondents severally and separately.
1, There is no egity in saild bill of complaint.

2. It does not appear from the facts alleged in the
111 of complaint that complainant was not in default in the
performance of his part'of saild contract at the time he wrote
the respondent H. H. Wefel, Jr. the letier {of which Exzhibit
®et of a copy) claiming the right to rescind sald contract,
copy of which marked Exhibit "A" is attached to the bill of

complainte.

3, It appears from the bill of complaint and Exhibii
Nt tvoreto attached that an installment of Three Thousand Five
Hundred ($3,500,00) Dollars, together with interest at the rate
is past due
of six percent per annum from March 11, 1931w/and no facits are

‘alleged to show that complainant paid or tendered payment of said

jnstellment before he claimed a right to rescind sald contract.

4, It appears from said bili of complaint and the
Txhibits thereto that at the time complainant undertook To
.claim rescission or asny right to reseind sald contract, he
nimself was in default in the performasnce on. his part of said

agreement, and therefore could not rescind the catracte.




O9e¢ No sufficient facts are averred in said bill
of complaint to show that at the time ¢complainant undertook
or claimed the right to rescind said contract ==t he was not

n cefault in the performance of his part of said contract.

J-h

6e The acts and conduct alleged against the
respondent, H. H. Wefel, Jr. are insufficient to evidence

.an intention on his part to no longer be bound by the c¢cmiract,

7+ The acts and conduct alleged against the
'reSpondent, He He Welel, Jre.,are insufficient to evidence an
intention on his part to no longer be bound by the contract,

or that complainant had any right to rescind the same.

8e It appears from the facts allsged that at the
time the complainant wrote the respondent, H. H. Wefel, JTe,
the letter, of which BExhidbit "g" is a copy, the complainant
was In default in the paymentrof one of the installments
due under the contract of which Exhibit "A" is a copy, and there-

fore had no right to claim a rescission of said contract.

9. The allegation to the effect that the reégond-
ent H, H. Wefel, Jr. "denied the complainant the right to
cut and market the timber om sa2id lands and prohibdibed com.
plainant from cutting said timber" is the conclusion of the
pleader, it definitely appearing from said notice given by the
said respondent to complainant, Exhibit "B" io the bill of
complaint, that the said respondent undertook only to pro-
hibit the complainant from cutting timber so long and only so
long as he, the camplainant, remained in default in the payment

of said installment in s aid notice mentioned.

'10. No sufficient facts are alleged to show that
the respondents, or either of them, have so wrongfully repudiated
said contract, Exhibit "A", as to authorize the complainant to

renounce it.

1l The facts alleged are wholly insufficient to

- show that complainant has any just cause or reason for




repudisting the written conbract between him and the respondents.
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'§587. SUMMONS.-Original. " Moors Pre. Co,

The State of Alabama,| circUIT COURT OF BALDWIN- COUNTY,
Baldwin County . IN EQUITY

To Any Sheriff of the State of Alabama---GREETING:

. WE COMMAND YOU, That you summon H.H.Wefel, Jr., and

Blanehe E.Wefel , Mobile, Ala, -
of Mobile County, to be and appear before the Judge of the Circuit Court

of Baldwin County,  exercising Chancery jurisdiction, within thirty days after the service of Sum-
mons and there to answer, plead or demur, w1thout oath, to a Bill of Complaint lately exhibited by
R.H.Oswell

aainst said _ HaH.Wefel, Jr.; end Bianche E.Wefel

and further to do and perform what said Judge shall order and direct in that behaif. And this the
said Defendant shall in no wise omit, under penalty, ete. :’And we further command that you return

this writ with your endorsement thereon, to our said Court immediately upon the execution thereof.
r

WITNESS, T. W. Richerson, Register of said Cireuit” Court, this 29 th day of

Septexbexr 1931

Register.

N. B.—Any party defendant is entitled to a copy of the bill upon application to the Register.
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B.F.MCMILLAN,JR.

ATTORNEY AT Law o
B03-808 VAN ANTWERP BLDG. June 101;115 1932 .

MOBILE,ALABAMA

: -

- - T .

SR o1 PR Y W'mHa_rew Judge’ A o T B At et et et o - i
‘Henroeville, Alabana, :

Dear Judge Hare:- RE: R, H. Oswell vs H. H, Wefel,

‘This case is pendlng in Equ*tv 4% Bay Minette. It wae

'submitted at the last term of court and as I understand it
.you have the papers for consideratipn of defendantts demurrers,

I send herewith complainant’s answer to the brief filed by res-

pondents.

Yours very truly,

Encl.
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